
STUDY OF THE DEMAND 
FOR ORGANIC FOOD 
PRODUCTS IN SPAIN

DECEMBER 2023



First edition: December 2023

Published by Comité Aragonés de Agricultura Ecológica
Authors: AC Consultores
Design and layout: Comunica-t

Contact:comunicacion@aragonecologico.com
Centro Empresarial Miralbueno.
Avda. Manuel Rodríguez Ayuso, 114.
(Antes Carretera de Madrid km. 315,7) 
1ª Planta, Of. P-5
50012 ZARAGOZA (ESPAÑA)
www.aragonecologico.com

          Aragón Ecológico

          @aragon.ecológico

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means 
(electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording or any other) without the 
prior permission in writing of the copyright holders. 
Infraction of these rights may be considered a crime against intelectual 
property. 



1. OBJECTIVES                                                                                                                                                                                               4

2. METHODOLOGY                                                                                                                                                                                   5

3. PROFILES OF GREEN CONSUMERS                                                                                                                                     8

4. ECO-CONSUMPTION HABITS                                                                                                                                                   14

5. CONSUMER SEGMENTATION                                                                                                                                                   18

CONTENTS

3



1. Objectives

This study of consumers of organic food products seeks to obtain a two-yearly picture of 
purchasing and consumer habits on a national scale.

In that regard, the overall objective of this study is to obtain indicators of the consumption of 
organic food products and compare them over a two-year period.

• Identify the purchasing categories of fresh and 
processed organic products within the overall 
shopping basket

• Determine purchasing frequency, level of 
expenditure, and establishments at which 
organic products are purchased, and compare 
them with the figure for 2021

• Compare the key drivers for purchasing organic 
products, as well as the reasons for purchasing 
fresh and processed products in relation to the 
figure for 2021

• Check if the profiles of Spanish purchasers / 
consumers of organic products have varied since 
2021, or if they are the sa

The specific objectives set are as follows:



2. Methodology

On-line survey

A structured on-line national survey of consumers of organic products was carried out using an on-line 
consumer panel.
To do so, based on an infinite population, work was done on a sample size of 804 surveys (as is set out in 
the technical sheet), guaranteeing the statistical representativeness of the group being studied.

It involved gathering quantifiable information on “organic matters”, the consumption of 
organic products and their various categories, as well as on reasons for purchasing.

In that way, general consumption variables were quantified, as were purchasing drivers 
for various categories of fresh and transformed organic products.

Once the survey was completed, the data obtained was subjected to statistical analysis. Those data are set 
out in graphs included in this report.
 
Similarly, the results were compared with 2021 values. That information is set out throughout the report.

Survey design and validation by the study conductor. Fact sheet. 

Scope: nationwide 
(Spain).

Sample size:
804 validated surveys.

Universe: organic food 
household shoppers 
between 25 and 65 
years-old.

Sampling error: 3.5% error for 
a level of reliability 
95% p = q = 0.5. 

Sample selection: random simple 
classified according to age rates, gender 
and location according to Nielsen areas, 
by means of online panel. 

Data collection: CAWI, 
September  2023
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Respondent-selection filters

First filter question:
Have you consumed any 
product with this label?

Second filter question:
Please indicate which of these 
labels you associate with organic 
products:

Third filter question:
How often do you buy organic 
food products?

1

3

2

4

5

1

3

2

4

5

If only labels nos. 4 and 5 are 
chosen – end of survey

If labels nos. 4 and / or 5 are 
chosen – end of survey.

If a purchase frequency greater 
than once a month is chosen, 

end of survey.
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Consumers of organic food products mainly buy organic products bearing local certification issued by an autonomous 
community.

3. Profiles of green 
consumers

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

Have you consumed a product 
with this label?

57%71%

Organic consumers mostly make their household purchases 
on a weekly basis. That frequency has remained unchanged 

relative to 2021.

13% 
DAILY

13% 
TWICE OR 
THRICE A 
MONTH

71% 
WEEKLY

3% 
ONCE A 
MONTH50%

2021
71%

2021



The percentage of organic products purchased as a proportion of total purchases shows that demand remains 
highly segmented, with 8 out of 10 consumers choosing organic products that account for 30% or less of their 
shopping baskets.

ORGANIC FOODS IN THE SHOPPING BASKET

Of your total food purchases, 
approximately what 

percentage is accounted for 
by organic products?

15% or less

Over 50%

Between 31% 
and 50%

Relative to 2021, there 
has been a fall of 12 
points in the proportion 
of organic purchasers 
whose shopping 
baskets contain 31% 
or more of organic 
products.

6%

Between 16% 
and 30% 34%

12% -12%

48%

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

Would you like to increase that percentage? Reasons for which you would not increase purchases

Purchasing organic foods remains an aspiration 
for most consumers.

90% 
YES 10% 

NO

High price

There is no need to buy everything organic

I also buy non-organic products

What I buy is enough

62%

34%

30%

30%

5%They are difficult to find

+7%
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ORGANIC FOODS IN THE SHOPPING BASKET

REASONS FOR PURCHASING

Drinks

Eggs

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%) 

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%) 

of respondents would like to buy 
more organic food products.90% 

60% 

48% 38% 

59% 55% 

 

 

 

  

Fruit and vegetables, followed 
by meat, dairy products, and 
eggs are the main categories for 
increasing purchases of organic 
foods in the shopping basket.

31%

54%

To avoid consuming products 
grown using pesticides and 
fertilisers (synthetic chemicals)

For health, organic products 
help to lead a heathier life

To care for Nature, as well as to consume 
products that care for the ecosystem 
and that protect the environment

To have guarantees that animals have been bred using natural 
products and with respect for animal-welfare standardsl 

Because organic foods have better 
flavour and texture

The main reason for purchasing is health, followed by the desire to avoid synthetic chemicals 

in foods and to protect the environment.

Fruit and vegetables 81%
Meat and dairy 
products 67%

Pasta and rice 51%

Pulses 49%

-4%

-5%

-7%

+3%

That is a 7% increase on the 
figure for 2021, which shows 
the aspirational nature of 
organic purchases.

The proportion has fallen by 7 points, but health is still the main 
reason for purchasing, followed by the desire to avoid synthetic 
chemicals in foods and to protect the environment.

In which categories would you like to 
buy more organic foods?



 

 

+3%
+2%

What is your monthly 
expenditure on organic 
food products?

Do you think that your consumption of 
organic foods has…

Why has your consumption gone down?

Compared with the previous year (2022)

EXPENDITURE ON ORGANIC FOODS

€50 
or less

Over €50 and 
less than €100

Over €100 and 
less than €300

Over 
€300

40%
33%

17% 10%

34€

69€

148€

-5%

Decreased

46% 7%

44%

84%

33%

15%

5%

Stayed the same I attach too much importance to 
my nutrition

My spending power has gone 
down 

Organic foods have increased 
in price

Increased

Don’t know: 

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%) Data from: AC Consultores (n=124 encuestas, e=9%)

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

447€
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25 to 34 years

35 to 44 years

45 to 54 years

55 to 65 years

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

WILLINGNESS TO SPEND ON ORGANIC FOODS

EXPENDITURE AND WILLINGNESS TO SPEND ON ORGANIC FOODS, BY AGE

€50 
or less 

Over €50
 and less than 

€100

Over €100 
and less than 

€300

Over 
€300 

40%

€35

€71

€150

€451

33%

17% 10%

Relative to 2021, the willingness to 
spend in all groups has gone down 
significantly, being similar to average 
expenditure in all groups. That 
conservative consumer attitude may 
be due to price increases and to the 
current economic situation.

As in 2021, increasing age goes together with increasing monthly expenditure and 
intended spending relative to buying organic foods.

Monthly expenditure by age is higher in 2023 than in 2021. That is probably due to 
higher prices, which leads to smaller amounts of intended spending than those observed 
in 2021, especially in older age groups.

How much would you be willing to spend monthly on buying organic food products?

-25€

-29€

-65€

-49€

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

2023 2021

€92

€118

€129

€138

€124

€123

€105

€78

€112

€155

€165

€189

€194

€178

€152

€113



ECO-ATTITUDE

I do not purchase brands or products from companies that are 
not environmentally friendly

I recycle everything I can, and I re-use wherever possible

I follow a Mediterranean diet that is high in plant products, 
cereals, and olive oil

I prefer to consume local products grown near where I live

My meat consumption is going down, and I am focused on a 
more vegetarian diet

I try to avoid ready meals

I am ready to pay more for environmentally-friendly products

I exercise regularly

My food intake and my family’s food intake are important to me

Eco-attitude indicators have remained unchanged relative to 2021. Thus, eco-
consumers are great recyclers, they take care over their family’s food intake by 
following a Mediterranean diet with no ready-made foods, and they prefer to buy 
local products.

26%

19%

5%

5%

36%

16%

6%

10%

2%

33%

19%

9%

7%

16%

18%

12%

12%

4%

86%

88%

47%

66%

81%

78%

94%

41%

61%

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

Disagree Don’t mind Agree
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Twice or thrice a month

How often do you 
buy organic food 
products for your 

household?

Once a month

Daily or 
almost daily

Once or twice a week

The frequency varies 
depending on the type of 
organic food that I wish to buy

The same as my food-purchasing 
frequency

13%

0%

44%

42%

Talking about organic foods, what is 
your purchasing frequency?

59%

41%

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%) Data from: AC Consultores (n=472 encuestas, e=4,4%)

+6%

Relative to 2021, buying organic 
foods has become a normal part of 
the weekly shopping basket.

Organic products that are not purchased 
weekly have seen their purchasing 
frequency fall, and are now purchased 
monthly.

4. Eco-consumption 
habits

FREQUENCY OF PURCHASING FOOD PRODUCTS



PLACES AT WHICH ORGANIC FOODS ARE PURCHASED

ORGANIC-FOOD PURCHASING CATEGORIES
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Relative to 2021, places where organic food products are purchased have remained almost unchanged, 
with small increases in the use of market stalls to the detriment of organic and traditional supermarkets.

In that regard, 7 out of 10 consumers purchase organic foods and other foods at the same establishment: 
the supermarket.

Data from: AC Consultores (n=472 encuestas, e=4,4%) Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)
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PURCHASING FREQUENCY BY CATEGORY
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Purchasing by categories is 
polarised: the most perishable 
products are purchased more 

frequently.

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)

C
hocola

te
s

At least once a week At least once a month



AVERAGE MONTHLY COST BY CATEGORY IN ORGANIC FOODS
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As in 2021, fresh-product categories (fruit, vegetables, meat, and 
chicken) recorded the highest monthly expenditure, but in 2023, 
expenditure rose by over €10 a month.. 

Data from: AC Consultores (n=804 encuestas, e=3,5%)
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+17%

+19%
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5. Consumer 
segmentation

Consumer classification has been analysed using demographic, psychographic, and 
purchasing variables.

Demographic variables like age, education, income, and employment do not affect greater 
or lesser consumption of organic products.

In that respect, demographic variables are not essential for segmenting consumers or 
organic products. However, what are indeed essential are variables linked to type of 
purchase, reason for purchase, and, in particular, the eco-behaviour of the subjects, 
understood as “carrying out actions that aim at preserving and / or conserving or, at the very 
least, not harming the environment” (Kaiser et al., 1999).

Thus, key segmentation variables have been identified:

Organic products purchased as a proportion of the total 
shopping basket;

Monthly expenditure on organic food products;

Place of purchase;

Reasons for purchasing organic foods;

Level of identification with eco-behaviour (4 variables: 
recycling level, not purchasing brands that are not 
environmentally friendly, a positive attitude to spending 
more on organic products, and consuming local products).



Mainly characterised by organic foods forming a small proportion of the total shopping basket.

Somewhat sensitive to environmental aspects, but not committed and would not pay more for 
organic products.

ECO-NOVICE 
“I TAKE IT SLOWLY”

Aspirational consumers who would like to be confirmed eco-people.

Price levels have a significant effect on the proportion of organic foods in eco-rationalists’ purchases. 
Eco-rationalists are very aware of environmental aspects, but their commitment depends on the 
economic context being favourable.

Organic foods can account for over half of their shopping baskets.

Confirmed eco-people consume organic foods for health reasons, and perceive them as having 
better taste and texture. Confirmed eco-people are very aware of environmental aspects, and 
show active commitment to preserving the environment.

ECO-RATIONALIST
 “I DO WHAT I CAN”

CONFIRMED ECO-PERSON 
“ORGANIC IS HEALTH”

FOOD-CONSUMER SEGMENTS
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ECO-NOVICE “I TAKE IT SLOWLY”

Single or in a couple, with or without children.

Organic foods account for 15% or less of eco-novices’ shopping baskets, 
but they would like to increase their consumption in future.

Eco-novices spend on average €72 per month on organic food

Eco-novices mainly purchase organic products at conventional supermarkets, with 
some making their purchases mainly at local shops that sell organic products.

Eco-novices purchase weekly.

Eco-novices mainly purchase for health reasons.

Eco-behaviour: 

Eco-novices recycle everything they can, but they are not 
willing to pay more for environmentally-friendly products.

50%



ECO-RATIONALIST “I DO WHAT I CAN”

Single or in a couple, with or without children.

Organic products account for about 25% of their shopping baskets, and they 
would like to increase their consumption in future.

Eco-rationalists spend on average €137 per month on organic food.

Eco-rationalists purchase organic products at various establishments, such as 
conventional supermarkets, specialist supermarkets, and local shops that sell 
organic products.

Eco-rationalists purchase weekly.

Eco-rationalists purchase organic foods mainly for health 
reasons, to avoid synthetic chemicals, and to care for nature.

Eco-rationalists follow a Mediterranean diet.

Eco-behaviour: 

Eco-rationalists recycle everything they can, but their eco-commitment is linked 
to the economic context. They prefer to consume local products, and they are 
prepared to pay more for environmentally-friendly products if prices do not go 
up. Sometimes, eco-rationalists consume brands that are not environmentally 
friendly.

32%
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CONFIRMED ECO-PERSON “ORGANIC IS HEALTH”

Married or in a couple, with children.

Organic products account for over 30% of their shopping baskets.

Confirmed eco-people spend on average €190 per month on organic foods.

Confirmed eco-people purchase organic products at various 
establishments, such as conventional supermarkets, specialist 
supermarkets, local shops that sell organic products, and co-operatives.

Confirmed eco-people purchase weekly.

Confirmed eco-people purchase organic foods mainly for health reasons, to 
avoid synthetic chemicals, and because of the flavour and texture of organic 
foods (which they consider to be better than that of conventional products).

Eco-behaviour: 

Confirmed eco-people are highly committed to the environment, 
they consume local products, they are prepared to pay more for 
environmentally-friendly products, and they do not consume brands 
that are not environmentally friendly.

Confirmed eco-people follow a Mediterranean diet and avoid ready meals.

18%
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